

Nos. 16-35380 and 16-35382

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE; NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH; IÑUPIAT COMMUNITY OF THE
ARCTIC SLOPE; NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH; ARCTIC SLOPE
REGIONAL CORPORATION; NANA REGIONAL CORPORATION, INC.;
STATE OF ALASKA, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

PENNY PRITZKER, in her official capacity as Secretary of Commerce;
KATHRYN D. SULLIVAN, in her official capacity as Under Secretary of
Commerce for Oceans and Atmosphere and National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration Administrator; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE;
EILEEN SOBECK, Assistant Administrator for Fisheries, National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC
ADMINISTRATION, *Defendants-Appellants*,
and
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA
Nos. 4:14-cv-00029-RRB, 4:15-cv-00002-RRB, 4:15-cv-00005-RRB

STATE OF ALASKA'S ANSWERING BRIEF

BRADLEY E. MEYEN
Sr. Asst. Attorney General
Alaska Department of Law
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
Tel: (907) 269-5232
Fax: (907) 279-8644
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
State of Alaska*

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Table of Acronyms and Abbreviations	iv
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
III. Issues Presented for Review	3
IV. Statement of the Case	4
A. The State agency role in ESA listing decisions	4
B. Alaska’s interests.....	5
C. ADFG’s participation in the listing process.....	6
D. The District Court’s decision	7
V. Summary of Argument	8
VI. Argument	9
A. NMFS failed to adequately consider or respond to the ADFG State agency comments and submissions.....	9
B. NMFS’s errors here were not harmless.....	19
VII. Conclusion	20
Statement of Related Cases.....	21
Certificate of Compliance With Fed. R. App. P. 32(a).....	22
Certificate of Service	23

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Accord Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. FWS</i> , 378 F.3d (9th Cir. 2004) <i>amended</i> 387 F.3d (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. (2005).....	5
<i>California Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> 631 F.3d (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 19, 20
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Lubchenco</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	13, 16
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 258 F.3d (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. (1999).....	3
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare Sys., LP</i> , 534 F.3d (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>New Mexico v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter</i> , 973 F.2d (9th Cir. 1992), <i>amended</i> 985 F.2d (9th Cir. 1993).	11
<i>State v. Bundrant</i> , 546 P.2d (Alaska 1976)	6
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d (D. Or. 2007).....	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”)	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	4, 8, 11
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11, 19

Alaska Stat. § 16.05.020	5
Endangered Species Act (“ESA”)	
16 U.S.C. § 1532(18).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b) (ESA § 4(b)).....	1, 3, 8, 9, 11, 18
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(4) (ESA § 4(b)(4)).	4, 8, 11
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(5)(A)(ii).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(i) (ESA § 4(i)).....	7, 9, 11, 13
43 U.S.C. §§ 1301, 1311(a)	5
<u>Rules</u>	
9th Cir. R. 28-2.7	3
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	1, 8
<u>Regulations</u>	
50 C.F.R. § 424.16(c)(1)(ii) (2014)	4
59 Fed. Reg. 34274, 34275 (July 1, 1994).....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 76,706-38 (Dec. 28, 2012).....	7
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Alaska Const. art. VIII, §§ 1, 2, 4.....	5
